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Louie Azzolini

From: Louie Azzolini
Sent:  Monday, April 30, 2001 3:35 PM

To: Bill Beaton Northern Projects Inc. (E-mail); Brett Hudson (E-mail); Canadian Zinc Corporation (E-
mail); Chris Reid (E-mail); CPAWS (E-mail); Deh Cho First Nations (E-mail); DFO David Tyson (E- =
mait); Don Antoine (E- mati 2) (E-mail); Don H. Jack (E-mail); Doug Tate (E-mail}; Ecology North (E-
mail); Gary Potts (E-mail); lannick Lamirande (E-mail); J. Peter Campbell (E-mail); Julie Dahl (E-
mail); Karl Lauten (E-mail); Nahanni Butte Band (E-mail}; Paul Kraft (E-mail); Paula Pacholek [Yel]
(E-mail); Peter J. Ewins. D. Phil {E-mail); Petr Cizek (E-mail); Ranjit Soniassy (E-mail); Roland
Semjanovs (E-mail)

Subject: Draft Tor and Draft work plan for the 01-002 EA

Attached is a draft EA work plan and draft Terms or Reference (draft document) for the
Canadian Zinc Corporation

Surface exploration, Underground Decline and Metallurgic Plant Operation
Development proposal. Please consider this draft document as a starting point. Feel free
to tell the Review Board what changes you would like to see in the final document. I have ¥
already provided you CZN's digital files containing its Land Use Permit and Water

Licence application information. Please consider the existing information, and in light of
what is known, or not known, focus our collective efforts on those specific areas where »
you understand more careful consideration is warranted. Your éxpert input will be used to -~
finalize the Terms of Reference. The Review Board is given all the comments and staff's
draft document before taking any decision.

Please provide your responses on or before May 11, 2001.

Sincerely,

Luciano Azzolini,

Environmental Assessment Officer,

Mackenzie Valley Environmental Impact Review Board,
Box 938, Yellowknife, NT. XIA 2N7

Phone (867) 873-9189; Fax 920-4761;

mveirb.nt.ca

413012001 /6]
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Fax Cover Sheet
Date: May 7, 2001
To: Louie Azzolini - MVEIREB
Fax: 1-867-920-4761
From: Peter Campbell
Pages: 4 (including cover shect) \
Subjcct: Comments on Draftt Weork Plan and Terms of Reference - EA01-002
Louie:

Plcase find attached our comments on the Draft Work Plan and Terms.of Reference.

Will forward by cmail as well, so you wil] have electronic version, too.

Regards,

Peter

Suite 1202-700 West Pender Sticet
Vancouver, BC VaC 1GR
Tel: (604) 688-2001 Faxi {604) GEE-2043
E-msil: peter@eanadivazinc.com,  Website: www.canadianzise. com
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May 07, 2000

Mr. Louie Azzolini " By [ax: 1-867-920-4761
Environmental Assessment Officer '

Mackenzie Valley Environmental Impact Review Board

PO Box 938

200 Scotia Centre, 5102 — 50™ Ave.

Yellowknife, NT

X1A2N7

Dear Mr, Azzalini: -

Re: File EAD1-002 Draft Terms of Reference and Work Plan

We have reviewed the Draft Terms of Reference and Work Plan distributed April 30, 2001 for the
Environmental Assessments of the Phase Il Surface Mineral Exploration Drilling Program, Underground
Decline and Drilling Program, and Metallurgical Pilot Plant Opcration as proposed in Canadian Zinc’s
three separate applications for two Land Use Permits and one Waler Licenee submitied to the MVLWB
on March 5, 2001 and unilaterally referred to the MVEIRB by the Nahanni National Park Reserve on
April 11, 2001 prior o the completion of the Preliminary Screening by the MVLWB.

We offer the following comments on these draft documents:

]

b

The footer on pages 2 — 11 refers to the Cat Camp Fucl Cache Retricval and Clean-up;
CZN recommends this should be changed to reflect the currenl applications

The Terms of Refercnece and Work Plan refer to all three applications as essentially one
development; each of the applications were submitted separately and are for independent
programs of work; each should therelore be assessed on its own merits and the outcome of the
LA on one not be contingent on the outcome of another; it is worth noting that this is preciscly
the approach and justification taken on CZN" s previous single application for the Phase | surface
exploration program and Cat Camp Fuel Cache Recovery which were split into two EA’s by the
MVEIRB; this position was also consistent with Parks Canada’s recommendation that the
“projects should not be linked except for consideration of cumulative effects...” and decisions
“should be based on their separate merits.”

CZN recommends that, while it makes logistical sensc to structure the process to address all three
applications simultaneously, each application be assessed separately on it5 own merits

Suite 1202-700 West Pender Street
Vanceuver, BC V6C 1GB
Tel: (804) 688-2001 Fax: {604) 688-2043
E-mail: peter@canadianzinc.com, Website: www.canadignzing.com

05/07/2001 MON 15:52 [TX/RX NO 5660]
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In Section 3.1 on page 3, under the discussion on mincral exploration, reference is made to
conducting the drilling “in support of future production™. For the sake of elarity it should be
understond that none of the proposed work programs are in themsclves direetly related to
production, but rather are all exploration oriented and related o determining the feasibility of the
project.

CZN recommends changing this reference to read “in support of project feasibility” in order to
avoid confusion with acwal production related activity

On p. 3 and p.12 under discussion on the underground decline, reference is made to “airtifting the
jumbo drill to and from the portal location™; in fact the jumbo drill will be dismantled into
manageable parts and flown from its point of origin by fixed wing aircraft to the existing airstrip
approximately 1 km north of the minesite; the parts will be transported by road to the minesite
shop [acilitics where the drilt will be re-assembled and then transported by existing roads to the
pertal location . :

CZN recommends these references be amended accordingly in order to avoid confusion

On p. 5 under Section 4, reference is made to Table 1 setting out milestones in the two EA
processes; Table 1 only sets out timelines for onc process

CZN rccommends the reference be changed to reflect onc EA process to be consistent with the
table

In Table 1 on p. 5, reference is made to a “hearing date in Fort Simpson” set for June 27, 2001} it
is CZN’s understanding that the Prairie Creek minc is in the traditional territory of the Nahanni
Butte Dene Band; accordingly, if in fact the Review Board considers a hearing to be a necessary
component of the assessment process for these applications, it would seem more appropriate to
have a hearing in Nahanni Butte.

CZN recommends consideration be given to holding the hearing in Nahanni Butte

CZN also recommends coupling the hearing with a visit to the Prairie Creek mine site the
preceding day for Board members, First Nations representatives and others as appropriate

On p. 13 under Logistical Support — the third bullet makes reference to “helicopler support for
safety, cquipment and personnel transport as required”; in fact, air support for these programs is
expected to be largely by fixed wing aircraft into the existing minesite airstrip

CZN recommends this reference be changed accordingly to avoid confusion

Given that each of the programs are independent from one another and to be judged on their own
merits; and given that Table 3 on p. 14 indicales that virtually all the information necessary for
completion of the EA of the Phase 1 drilling program is available and acceptable, it would seem
that the MVEIRB should be able to proceed with making a determination on this application on a
fast tracked schedule

CZN recommends that the EA for the Phasc Il surface exploration program be fast-tracked given

that virtually alf the information necessary for the MVEIRB 1o complete the EA is reporled to be
available and acceptable

Suite 1202700 West Pender Street
Vanrcauver, BC VEC 1G8
Tel: (604) 688+2001 Fax: {604) 688-2042
E-mail: peter@canadianzinc.com, Wabsite: www.canadianzine.com
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9. In Appendix I on p. 18 the first basic legal principle set out under item 1.1 is stated as the right to
be hoard which is defihed as providing fair opportunity for parties to prepare and state their casc
and 1o correct or contradict relevant statements prejudicial to their position; this was a concern t©
CZN in the previous EA’s where no formal opportunity was afforded to CZN to respond to
incorrect assumptions or mislcading statements provided in the technical review and public
comments put before the board at the ond of the process; this concern was the subject of a letter
date April 3, 2001 from CZN to the EIRB _

» CZN recommends the Work Plan be amended to provide the proponent with a formal opportunity
to respond to the submission of RA and other technical reports, and if appropriate to Public
comments as well. This is recommended in the interests of procedural fairness and to help ensure
that the Review Board ts not put in the compromising position of having to make its decisions
based, at least in parl, on inaccurate assumptions or misleading statements without the benefit of
having these corrected.

10. On p. 17 under Sec. 9.5 reference is made to NEB as a DRA in this development
s CZN believes this is incorrect and recommends this reference should be deleted

11. Onp. 17 under Sec. 9.6 refercnee is made 1o an EA decision date of January 23
e CZN believes this is incorrect and recommends this reference be changed to read July 31 to be
consistent with the milestone dates set in Table |

In addition to the foregoing recommendations, we would like to request clarification on twe issues.
Tirstly, several recent emails transmitting information in respect of the EA’s have made reference to
“intervenor” status under the MVRMA., TFor example, an email dated May 2, 2001 identificd both the
Nahanni National Park Reserve and the Department of Indian Affairs and Northern Development arc as
“intervenors”. We have been unable to locate “intervenot” as a defined term under the Act. Would you
please elarify the term “intervenor”™ and where it is defined within the enabling legisiation.

Secondly, we note that several of the govermment agencies, including the Nahanni National Park Reserve,
have self-identified themselves as a “responsible minister” in accordance with s.111 of the MVRMA as
per your email request of April 24, 2001. It is unclear to us what jurisdiction the Nahanni National Park
Reserve has in rclation to the developments in question under federal or territorial law which would
classifly it as a “responsible minister”, We would appreciale clarification on this matter, as well.

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on these Draft documents. Should you have any questions or
require any additional information please feel free to contact me at your convenienoce.
Yours very Lruly,

CANADIAN ZINC CORPORATION

{4

J. Peter Campbell
VP Project Aftairs

Suite 1202-700 West Pender Streat
Vancouver, BC VBC 1G38
Tal: (604) 688-2001 Fax' (804) 683-2043
E-mail: peter@canadianzinc.com, Website: www.canadianzinc.com
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